## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**ENERGY DIVISION** 

RESOLUTION O-0024 JULY 23, 1998

#### **RESOLUTION**

### RESOLUTION O-0024. SFPP, L.P. SEEKS APPROVAL TO CANCEL ITS TARIFF SCHEDULE CAL. PUC 85 (LOCAL TARIFF 17) FROM FRESNO, CALIFORNIA TO LEMOORE NAVAL AIR STATION, CALIFORNIA. APPROVED.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 9, FILED MAY 19, 1998.

### <u>SUMMARY</u>

1. By Advice Letter (AL) No. 9, SFPP, L.P. (SFPP) seeks approval to cancel its tariff schedule Cal. PUC 85 (Local Tariff 17) from Fresno, California to Lemoore Naval Air Station, (NAS), California.

2. The Lemoore NAS will continue to be supplied by SFPP under a separate military tender agreement between the military and SFPP.

3. No protest was filed in this matter.

4. This resolution approves AL No. 9.

#### BACKGROUND

1. On May 19, 1998, SFPP filed for cancellation of its tariff schedule Cal. PUC 85 (Local Tariff 17) governing the movement of military jet fuel from Fresno, California to Lemoore NAS.

2. The United States Department of Defense is the sole shipper using this tariff.

3. The Lemoore NAS will continue to be supplied by SFPP under a separate military tender agreement between the military and SFPP.

## **NOTICE**

1. Notice of AL No. 9 was made by mailing copies of this filing to all parties listed on the service list.

### **PROTEST**

1. No protest was filed on this matter.

### **DISCUSSION**

1. SFPP filed AL No. 9 for cancellation of its tariff schedule Cal. PUC 85 (Local Tariff 17) governing the movement of military jet fuel from Fresno, California to Lemoore NAS, California.

2. The United States Department of Defense is the sole shipper using this tariff.

3. The Lemoore NAS will continue to be supplied by SFPP under a separate military tender agreement making the tariff unnecessary and redundant.

4. On May 26, 1998, the Department of Defense sent a letter supporting SFPP's request to cancel its tariff. This letter further states that the military is the sole user of this service and does not object to the requested cancellation.

5. Moreover, the Department of Defense also states that SFPP and the military have entered into a military tender agreement and thus makes this tariff unnecessary.

### FINDINGS

1. SFPP filed AL No. 9 for cancellation of its tariff schedule Cal. PUC 85 (Local Tariff 17) governing the movement of military jet fuel from Fresno, California to Lemoore NAS, California.

2. The United States Department of Defense is the sole shipper using this tariff.

3. The Lemoore NAS will continue to be supplied by SFPP under a separate military tender agreement making the tariff unnecessary and redundant.

Resolution O-0024 SFPP AL No. 9/BFS

4. Cancellation of this tariff schedule is reasonable.

5 No protest was filed on this matter.

# THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. SFPP, L.P.'s request for approval of Advice Letter No. 9 is approved.

2. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on July 23, 1998, the following commissioners voting favorably therein:

lall

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN Executive Director

> RICHARD A. BILAS President P. GREGORY CONLON JESSIE J. KNIGHT HENRY M. DUQUE JOSIAH L. NEEPER Commissioners